

No. 08-1222

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA; AND SAN DIEGO-IMPERIAL
COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

LORI & LYNN BARNES-WALLACE; MITCHELL BARNES-
WALLACE; MICHAEL & VALERIE BREEN;
AND MAXWELL BREEN,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENSE
FUND AND THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BENJAMIN W. BULL

Counsel of Record

KEVIN THERIOT

DALE SCHOWENGERDT

Alliance Defense Fund

15192 Rosewood

Leawood, KS 66224

(913) 685-8000

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER

24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE

P.O. Box 393

ANN ARBOR, MI 48106

(734) 827-2001

May 4, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* IN THIS CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 3

I. Permissive Ideological Standing Rules
Chill Faith-Based Groups’ Involvement
in Government Programs 3

II. Ideological Standing Is Particularly
Troublesome When Combined With the
Uncertainty of This Court’s
Establishment Clause Precedent 6

III. The Loss of Faith-Based Public Services
is a Public Detriment 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Barnes v. Cavazos</i> , 966 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>City of Zion v. City of Rolling Meadows</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	6
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	4

<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	4
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>McCreary County Kentucky v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7, 9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	6

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Salazar v. Buono,</i> No. 08-472, 77 U.S.L.W. 3458 (U.S. cert. granted Feb. 23, 2009)	5
<i>School Dist. Of Abington Township v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3, 5
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 45 U.S. 677 (2005).....	6, 9
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel.,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3
<i>Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Sch.,</i> 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994)	5

Other Authorities

Ram A. Cnaan, with Robert J. Wineburg and Stephanie C. Boddie, *The Newer Deal: Social Work and Religion in Partnership* 275 (1999) .. 10, 11

White House Office of Faith-Based and Community Initiatives, *Unlevel Playing Field: Barriers to Participation by Faith-Based and*

*Community Organizations in Federal Social
Service Programs*, 3 (2001)
www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/08/20010816-3-report.pdf 10, 11
